R&D for Safety, Codes and Standards:
Hydrogen Behavior
Project ID: SCS010, AOP #6.2.0.801
PI: Ethan S. Hecht
Sandia National Laboratories
Sandia National Laboratories is a multi-mission laboratory managed and operated by National Technology and Engineering Solutions of Sandia, LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of Honeywell International, Inc., for the U.S. Department of Energy’s National Nuclear Security Administration under contract DE-NA0003525.
This presentation does not contain any proprietary, confidential, or otherwise restricted information
2021 Hydrogen and Fuel Cells Program Annual Merit Review and Peer

– revisable - ex: all input assumptions are clearly defined and revisable at a later date
– Independent verification of the model and method used
– Sandia to complete testing and verify dispersion model
 Currently addressing the concerns listed above so that the proposed changes can be accepted and the liquid
hydrogen footprint can be reduced
24
Publications and presentations
• B. Roy Chowdhury and E.S. Hecht, “Dispersion of cryogenic hydrogen through high-aspect ratio nozzles,” International Journal of Hydrogen Energy. 46
(23), 12311-12319. 2021. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2020.09.072.
• X. Li, B. Roy Chowdhury, Q. He, D.M. Christopher, and E.S. Hecht, “Validation of two-layer model for underexpanded hydrogen jets,” International
Journal of Hydrogen Energy. 46, (23), (12320-12328) 2021. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2020.08.204.
• S.G. Giannissi, A.G. Venetsanos, and E.S. Hecht, “Numerical predictions of cryogenic hydrogen vertical jets,” International Journal of Hydrogen Energy.
46 (23), 12566-12576. 2021. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2020.08.021.
• E.S. Hecht, and B. Roy Chowdhury, “Characteristic of cryogenic hydrogen flames from high-aspect ratio nozzles,” International Journal of Hydrogen
Energy. 46 (23), 12320-12328. 2021. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijhydene.2020.08.265.
• E.S. Hecht an B.D. Ehrhart. “HyRAM simulations of LH2 hazard distances,” presented to the NFPA 2 storage task group, June 23, 2020. SAND2020-
6054 PE.
• E.S. Hecht “Hydrogen detection via Raman scattering” Presentation at the NREL Technical Seminar--Next Generation Detection Strategies for
Hydrogen Applications, SAND2020-11172 PE, Oct. 13, 2020
• T. Jordan and E.S. Hecht “Session: Progress in Safety Research, Topic: Low T (LH2/cryogenic) related” Presented at the Research Priorities Workshop,
SAND2020-11941 PE, Oct 22, 2020
• E.S. Hecht “Developing a scientific basis for liquid hydrogen safety codes and standards in the United States” Presented at the 2020 International Gas
Safety Seminar in Seoul, Korea. SAND2020-12805 C, Nov. 27, 2020
• E.S. Hecht and B.D. Ehrhart “Analysis to support revised distances between bulk liquid hydrogen systems and exposures” Abstract for the
International Conference on Hydrogen Safety – 2021. SAND2020-14363A
• E.S. Hecht and N.J. Killingsworth “Effect of wind on cryogenic hydrogen dispersion from vent stacks” Abstract for the International Conference on
Hydrogen Safety – 2021. SAND2020-14364A
• E.S. Hecht “Experiments and Analysis in Support of Science-Based Liquid Hydrogen Codes and Standards” Presented to the Codes & Standards Tech
Team, SAND2021-0344 PE, Jan 14, 2021
• E.S. Hecht “Scientific justification for updating the bulk liquid separation distance tables in NFPA 2” Presented to the CGA Hydrogen Gap Analysis Task
Force, SAND2021-4268 PE, April 8, 202125